

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-56

ANSWERED ON –21/07/2025


POST LYING VACANT IN SCHOOLS IN RAJASTHAN


†56. Shri Ummeda Ram Beniwal:


     Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:


(a) the details and the number of Government primary, upper primary, secondary and higher secondary schools currently running in Rajasthan State along with the total number of sanctioned posts and the posts lying vacant in these schools, district-wise;


(b) whether the Government schools have been upgraded by the State Government during the last three years, if so, the details and the number of the sanctioned posts in these schools, category-wise;


(c) the district-wise details and number of schools opened, closed and merged during the last two years along with the reasons therefor;


(d) the number of the Government and private universities and colleges currently running in Rajasthan along with the sanctioned/vacant posts therein particularly in Barmer-Jaisalmer regions;


(e) whether the posts have not been sanctioned in upgraded schools; and


(f) if so, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION


(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


(a) to (c), (e) to (f): As per information provided by the Rajasthan Government, the district-

wise details of number of Government primary, upper primary, secondary and higher secondary schools currently running in Rajasthan State is at Annexure-I.


The details of Government schools upgraded by the State Government during the last three years is at Annexure-II.


The details of Government schools opened, closed and merged by the State Government during the last three years is at Annexure-III and Annexure-IV.


Education being a subject in the Concurrent List of the Constitution, majority of the schools in the country comes under the administrative control of States/UTs. The recruitment, service conditions and rational deployment of teachers come under the purview of the respective


State Governments/UT Administrations. The details of the vacancies of the teachers in schools are maintained by respective States/Union Territory Administrations. Recruitment is a continuous process and vacancies arise due to a number of factors like retirement, resignation, increased requirement of teachers because of the enhanced students’ strength, etc. The Government also requests States/UTs to fill vacant posts of teachers, from time to time, to ensure timely recruitment of teachers by adopting a transparent and merit-based process through autonomous teacher recruitment boards. The progress regarding filling up of teacher vacancies through a competitive selection examination conducted by States/UTs, with due care for consistency and sanctity and after a technology based comprehensive teacher requirement planning and forecasting exercise, is periodically reviewed through regular meetings with States/UTs as well as through advisories. The State Government has informed that sanctions of posts of teachers in new schools has been done.


(d): As per AISHE 2021-22 report, the total number of Private and Government degree colleges in Rajasthan is 3521 and total Universities is 90 including Barmer-Jaisalmer regions. Currently, there is one Central University of Rajasthan where sanction faculty position is 248 and the vacant faculty position is 70. The recruitment powers vests with the respective State Government and no active role of the Ministry is involved therein.

Occurring of vacancies and filling thereof is a continuous process. The vacancies arise due to promotion, retirement, resignation, death, opening of new institutions, schemes or projects, and additional requirements on account of enhanced students’ strength and expansion of capacity in existing institutions.


***


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 56 FOR ANSWER ON 21.07.2025 ASKED BY SHRI UMMEDA RAM

BENIWAL, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING POST LYING VACANT

IN SCHOOLS IN RAJASTHAN


The details and the number of Government primary, upper primary, secondary and higher secondary schools in Rajasthan as shared by the State Govt. of Rajasthan


S.

No.

District Name Primary Upper

Primary

schools

Secondary

schools

Higher

Secondary

schools

1 AJMER 379 375 0 543

2 ALWAR 510 525 0 571

3 BALOTARA 907 368 0 474

4 BANSWARA 1631 429 0 546

5 BARAN 510 370 0 349

6 BARMER 1676 741 0 715

7 BEAWAR 514 333 0 333

8 BHARATPUR 287 264 0 408

9 BHILWARA 1268 776 0 694

10 BIKANER 999 392 0 724

11 BUNDI 576 345 0 309

12 CHITTAURGARH 733 568 0 481

13 CHURU 336 411 0 668

14 DAUSA 624 360 0 488

15 DEEG 274 214 0 294

16 DHAULPUR 499 275 0 347

17 DIDWANAKUCHAMAN 492 377 0 516

18 DUNGARPUR 1341 371 0 498

19 GANGANAGAR 833 514 0 581

20 HANUMANGARH1095 275 315 0 505

21 JAIPUR 1112 794 0 1066

22 JAISALMER 706 263 0 309

23 JALOR 868 441 0 550

24 JHALAWAR 742 559 0 351

25 JHUNJHUNUN 427 431 0 618

26 JODHPUR 1090 569 0 769

27 KARAULI 681 325 0 416

28 KHAIRTHALTIJARA 256 218 0 293

29 KOTA 329 373 0 349

30 KOTPUTLIBEHROR 249 265 0 327

31 NAGAUR 721 397 0 494

32 PALI 337 460 0 482

33 PHALODI 693 227 0 301

34 PRATAPGARH 797 249 0 299

35 RAJSAMAND 766 439 0 434

36 S.MADHOPUR 409 271 0 366

37 SALUMBAR 546 180 0 209

38 SIKAR 545 569 0 807

39 SIROHI 411 208 0 297

40 TONK 618 439 0 398

41 UDAIPUR 1640 542 0 739

  Total 28607 16542 0 19918


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 56 FOR ANSWER ON 21.07.2025 ASKED BY SHRI UMMEDA RAM

BENIWAL, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING POST LYING VACANT

IN SCHOOLS IN RAJASTHAN


District wise details of schools upgraded under the scheme in Rajasthan during the last three years as

shared by the State Govt. of Rajasthan.


S.

No.


District 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

Primary School

to Upper

Primary School

Upgradation

Higher

Secondary

Schools

Upgradation

Primary School to

Upper Primary

School

Upgradation

Primary School

to Upper

Primary School

Upgradation

1 Ajmer 11 9 1 1

2 Alwar 3 4 5 3

3 Banswara 0 15 11 2

4 Baran 0 6 1 3

5 Barmer 38 24 12 1

6 Bharatpur 0 2 10 1

7 Bhilwara 0 12 2 1

8 Bikaner 13 10 0 2

9 Bundi 0 11 0 1

10 Chittaurgarh 9 1 0 1

11 Churu 4 4 0 1

12 Dausa 0 10 0 3

13 Dhaulpur 0 10 4 3

14 Dungarpur 7 11 3 1

15 Ganganagar 0 1 0 2

16 Hanumangarh 4 0 0 2

17 Jaipur 2 18 0 3

18 Jaisalmer 26 1 1 2

19 Jalor 1 17 1 1

20 Jhalawar 0 6 1 1

21 Jhunjhunu 0 0 1 2

22 Jodhpur 36 18 6 3

23 Karauli 1 4 1 1

24 Kota 0 2 0 3

25 Nagaur 13 3 0 1

26 Pali 0 10 1 2

27
Pratapgarh

(Raj.)
0

15
2

2

28 Rajsamand 0 9 1 1

29
Sawai

Madhopur
0

3
0

3

30 Sikar 2 1 0 7

31 Sirohi 0 5 6 1

32 Tonk 0 3 1 3

33 Udaipur 17 17 7 2


ANNEXURE-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 56 FOR ANSWER ON 21.07.2025 ASKED BY SHRI

UMMEDA RAM BENIWAL, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT

REGARDING POST LYING VACANT IN SCHOOLS IN RAJASTHAN


The details of schools opened in the State of Rajasthan as shared by the State Govt. of

Rajasthan


S.

No.

District No. of Schools Opened

2023-24 2024-25

1 AJMER 2 -

2 ALWAR 6 1

3 BALOTRA - 1

4 BANSWARA 2 -

5 BARAN 2 -

6 BARMER 6 2

7 BEAWAR - 2

8 BHARATPUR 9 -

9 BHILWARA 3 1

10 BIKANER 7 5

11 BUNDI 1 -

12 CHITTAURGARH 1 2

13 CHURU 3 -

14 DAUSA 4 2

15 DHAULPUR 3 -

16 DUNGARPUR 1 -

17 GANGANAGAR 1 -

18 HANUMANGARH - 1

19 JAIPUR 7 3

20 JAISALMER 3 4

21 JALOR 1 6

22 JHUNJHUNU 2 -

23 JODHPUR 5 3

24 KARAULI 2 -

25 KOTA 2 2

26 NAGAUR 2 2

27 PALI 1 1

28 PHALODI - 1

29 RAJSAMAND 2 2

30 SAWAI MADHOPUR 2 1

31 SIKAR 6 2

32 SIROHI 1 1

33 TONK 1 -

34 UDAIPUR 3 -


ANNEXURE-IV


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 56 FOR ANSWER ON 21.07.2025 ASKED BY

SHRI UMMEDA RAM BENIWAL, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT

REGARDING POST LYING VACANT IN SCHOOLS IN RAJASTHAN


The details of schools merged/streamlined in the State of Rajasthan as shared by the

State Govt. of Rajasthan


S.

No.
District

Reasons for merger/streamlining

Same Premise Zero Enrolment

1 AJMER 3 -

2 ALWAR - 4

3 BALOTRA 1 6

4 BANSWARA - 3

5 BARAN - 1

6 BARMER - 5

7 BEAWAR 1 2

8 BHILWARA 4 -

9 BHARATPUR - 2

10 BIKANER 1 4

11 BUNDI - 3

12 CHITTAURGARH - 2

13 CHURU 2 4

14 DAUSA - 6

15 DIDWANA-KUCHAMAN - 11

16 DUNGARPUR - 3

17 GANGANAGAR 1 4

18 HANUMANGARH - 2

19 JAIPUR 2 18

20 JAISALMER - 3

21 JALOR 1 5

22 JHALAWAR - 5

23 JHUNJHUNU - 1

24 JODHPUR 2 17

25 KHAIRTHAL-TIJARA 1 -

26 KARAULI - 10

27 KOTA 1 3

28 KOTPUTLI-BEHROR - 7

29 NAGAUR - 7

30 PALI - 5

31 PHALODI - 3

32 PRATAPGARH - 2

33 RAJSAMAND 1 2

34 SAWAI MADHOPUR - 4

35 SIKAR - 5

36 SIROHI - 2

37 TONK - 2

38 UDAIPUR - 5


***

